Table B-2.

U.S. Courts of Appeals—Petitions for Review on Writs of Certiorari to the Supreme Court, Commenced, Terminated, and Pending
During the 12-Month Period Ending September 30, 2025

Circuit and . Terminated .

Nature of Proceeding Filed Pending
Total Granted Denied Dismissed

Total 2,660 2,600 113 2,431 56 1,586
Criminal 1,031 939 20 909 10 487
U.S. Civil 366 382 21 344 17 312
Private Civil 1,186 1,172 46 1,097 29 742
Administrative Appeals 77 107 26 81 0 45
DC 74 69 8 57 4 32
Criminal 8 8 - 8 - 3
U.S. Civil 38 36 3 31 2 13
Private Civil 21 12 1 9 2 14
Administrative Appeals 7 13 4 9 0 2
2nd 220 231 9 207 15 148
Criminal 105 107 2 99 6 64
U.S. Civil 16 21 - 17 4 20
Private Civil 97 99 6 88 5 61
Administrative Appeals 2 4 1 3 0 3
3rd 171 0 - - - 264
Criminal 52 0 - - - 66
U.S. Civil 23 0 - - - 42
Private Civil 91 0 - - - 148
Administrative Appeals 5 0 0 0 0 8
4th 320 319 17 296 6 290
Criminal 120 110 2 108 - 48
U.S. Civil 32 43 1 41 1 116
Private Civil 164 156 9 142 5 124
Administrative Appeals 4 10 5 5 0 2
5th 476 502 33 464 5 189
Criminal 267 236 3 233 - 118
U.S. Civil 42 57 8 47 2 9
Private Civil 155 186 11 172 3 57
Administrative Appeals 12 23 11 12 0 5

Page 1 of 3



Table B-2. ( September 30, 2025 —Continued)

6th

Criminal

U.S. Civil

Private Civil

Administrative Appeals
7th

Criminal

U.S. Civil

Private Civil

Administrative Appeals
8th

Criminal

U.S. Civil

Private Civil

Administrative Appeals
9th

Criminal

U.S. Civil

Private Civil

Administrative Appeals
10th

Criminal

U.S. Civil

Private Civil

Administrative Appeals
11th

Criminal

U.S. Civil

Private Civil

Administrative Appeals
FED

Criminal

U.S. Civil

Private Civil

Administrative Appeals

219
71
23

117

99
33
12
52

194
85
36
71

468
160
52
245
1
116
47
53
14

254
83
26

139

49

13

20
16

236
72
25

134

100
40
11
47

181
7
33
70

492
164
47
262
19
129
40
60
22

281
85
30

162

60

19

22
19

- ©W O W =~ W NO -~ ;i =~ NO N ~ wWw o

-
A O 00

W O = =2 2w AN B~

223
68
23

127

93
38
10
43

174
74
32
67

476
162
45
250
19
111
36
52
20

273
83
29

157

57

17

22
18

O W =~ = 01 O W = =

H O AN =~ N O

IS

o A, =2 O O

79
33

37

45
10

28

89
35
17
36

258
44
39

171

66
29
31

112
37
15
56

14

D o N

Page 2 of 3



Table B-2. ( September 30, 2025 —Continued)

NOTE: Filing and Termination information is based on when courts receive notification of Supreme Court action, not the actual date of Supreme Court action. Administrative

appeals include applications for enforcement or petitions for review of orders of Administrative boards or agencies. This table does not include data for the U.S. Court of
Appeals for the Federal Circuit.

Page 3 of 3



	Table B- 2

