

Table B-2.

U.S. Courts of Appeals–Petitions for Review on Writs of Certiorari to the Supreme Court, Commenced, Terminated, and Pending During the 12-Month Period Ending September 30, 2025

Circuit and Nature of Proceeding	Filed	Terminated				Pending
		Total	Granted	Denied	Dismissed	
Total	2,660	2,600	113	2,431	56	1,586
Criminal	1,031	939	20	909	10	487
U.S. Civil	366	382	21	344	17	312
Private Civil	1,186	1,172	46	1,097	29	742
Administrative Appeals	77	107	26	81	0	45
DC	74	69	8	57	4	32
Criminal	8	8	-	8	-	3
U.S. Civil	38	36	3	31	2	13
Private Civil	21	12	1	9	2	14
Administrative Appeals	7	13	4	9	0	2
2nd	220	231	9	207	15	148
Criminal	105	107	2	99	6	64
U.S. Civil	16	21	-	17	4	20
Private Civil	97	99	6	88	5	61
Administrative Appeals	2	4	1	3	0	3
3rd	171	0	-	-	-	264
Criminal	52	0	-	-	-	66
U.S. Civil	23	0	-	-	-	42
Private Civil	91	0	-	-	-	148
Administrative Appeals	5	0	0	0	0	8
4th	320	319	17	296	6	290
Criminal	120	110	2	108	-	48
U.S. Civil	32	43	1	41	1	116
Private Civil	164	156	9	142	5	124
Administrative Appeals	4	10	5	5	0	2
5th	476	502	33	464	5	189
Criminal	267	236	3	233	-	118
U.S. Civil	42	57	8	47	2	9
Private Civil	155	186	11	172	3	57
Administrative Appeals	12	23	11	12	0	5

Table B-2. (September 30, 2025 —Continued)

	6th	219	236	8	223	5	79
Criminal	71	72	3	68	1	33	
U.S. Civil	23	25	1	23	1	1	
Private Civil	117	134	4	127	3	37	
Administrative Appeals	8	5	0	5	0	8	
	7th	99	100	2	93	5	45
Criminal	33	40	1	38	1	10	
U.S. Civil	12	11	-	10	1	7	
Private Civil	52	47	1	43	3	28	
Administrative Appeals	2	2	0	2	0	0	
	8th	194	181	7	174	-	89
Criminal	85	77	3	74	-	35	
U.S. Civil	36	33	1	32	-	17	
Private Civil	71	70	3	67	-	36	
Administrative Appeals	2	1	0	1	0	1	
	9th	468	492	9	476	7	258
Criminal	160	164	1	162	1	44	
U.S. Civil	52	47	-	45	2	39	
Private Civil	245	262	8	250	4	171	
Administrative Appeals	11	19	0	19	0	4	
	10th	116	129	14	111	4	66
Criminal	47	40	4	36	-	29	
U.S. Civil	53	60	4	52	4	31	
Private Civil	14	22	2	20	-	4	
Administrative Appeals	2	7	4	3	0	2	
	11th	254	281	3	273	5	112
Criminal	83	85	1	83	1	37	
U.S. Civil	26	30	1	29	-	15	
Private Civil	139	162	1	157	4	56	
Administrative Appeals	6	4	0	4	0	4	
	FED	49	60	3	57	-	14
Criminal	-	0	-	-	-	-	
U.S. Civil	13	19	2	17	-	2	
Private Civil	20	22	-	22	-	6	
Administrative Appeals	16	19	1	18	0	6	

Table B-2. (September 30, 2025 —Continued)

NOTE: Filing and Termination information is based on when courts receive notification of Supreme Court action, not the actual date of Supreme Court action. Administrative appeals include applications for enforcement or petitions for review of orders of Administrative boards or agencies. This table does not include data for the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit.